[Accept and Expend Grant – Juvenile Detention Reform – \$34,603]

Resolution authorizing the Department of Juvenile Probation to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$34,603 from the Annie E. Casey Foundation for continuing support of the juvenile justice reform activities at the Juvenile Probation Department.

WHEREAS, The Annie E. Casey Foundation has supported San Francisco's efforts to implement the Juvenile Detention Alternative Initiative (JDAI) Core Principles; and

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco deems it essential to continue the process of Juvenile Justice Reform; and

WHEREAS. The grant does not require an ASO amendment; and

WHEREAS, The Juvenile Probation Department has been selected to receive an unconditional, unrestricted grant in the amount of \$34,603 from the Annie E. Casey Foundation; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Juvenile Probation Department of the City and County of San Francisco is authorized to enter into the attached grant award agreement on behalf of the City; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That William P. Siffermann, Chief Probation Officer of the San Francisco Juvenile Probation Department be authorized to accept and expend the \$34,603 of the grant funds for the benefit of the San Francisco Juvenile Probation Department; and be it

24

23

25

Supervisor Olague **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS**

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco will adhere to the requirements of the Annie E. Casey Foundation and all conditions specified in the grant agreement.

Recommended:

Approved:

Mayor

Department Head

Approved:

Controller



City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

120248

Date Passed: March 20, 2012

Resolution authorizing the Department of Juvenile Probation to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$34,603 from the Annie E. Casey Foundation for continuing support of the juvenile justice reform activities at the Juvenile Probation Department.

March 20, 2012 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 8 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar and Olague Excused: 3 - Chu, Cohen and Wiener

File No. 120248

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 3/20/2012 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Date Approved